

No. 23-970

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NVIDIA CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

E. OHMAN J: OR FONDER AB, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
*Solicitor*  
DANIEL STAROSELSKY  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
THEODORE J. WEIMAN  
*Senior Appellate Counsel  
Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
I. Securities-fraud plaintiffs may not establish scienter based exclusively on generalized or conclusory allegations about internal company documents, but the court of appeals did not hold that such allegations are sufficient .....	15
A. The PSLRA requires plaintiffs to plead “with particularity” facts that support a “strong inference” of scienter .....	15
B. The court of appeals in this case did not disregard the particularity requirement .....	20
II. Plaintiffs in private securities-fraud suits may not substitute conclusory expert opinions for particularized allegations of fact, but the court of appeals did not allow respondents to proceed based on a conclusory expert opinion here .....	28
Conclusion .....	35
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arkansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	29, 33, 34
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	1
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	3
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	2, 15
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	1
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....	1, 16, 19, 21, 27
<i>Merck &amp; Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	1
<i>NVIDIA Corp, In re</i> , Release No. 33-11060, 2022 WL 1442621 (SEC May 6, 2022).....	7
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1012 (2000) .....	21
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , <i>Inc.</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	2
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	2, 3, 12-19, 21, 25-27, 33
<i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
Statutes, regulation, and rules:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	1, 3
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b) .....	10, 1a
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1).....	4, 14, 28-31, 1a
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2).....	12, 16, 17, 22, 28, 2a
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2)(A) .....	4
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, Tit. I, 48 Stat. 74:	
§ 17(a)(2), 48 Stat. 85.....	7
§ 17(a)(3), 48 Stat. 85.....	7

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> ):	
§ 10(b), 48 Stat. 891 .....	2, 7, 15, 1a
15 U.S.C. 78j(b).....	2, 1a
15 U.S.C. 78q(a)(2) .....	7
15 U.S.C. 78q(a)(3) .....	7
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....	2, 7, 15, 5a
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8.....	29
Rule 9(b).....	3, 15
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024) .....	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	3
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	3
5A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and     Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2018) .....	18
